# Brookeville Times



## Capital Grant Procured

The Town of Brookeville was allocated a \$500,000 Capital Grant toward Market Street's planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and site improvement for Fiscal Year 2025.

Senator Craig J. Zucker, Delegate Anne R. Kaiser, Delegate Eric G. Luedtke, and Delegate Pamela E. Queen are our D-14 Team. The Town of Brookeville is grateful to D-14 Team for securing these State funds.

The \$500,000 grant allocation is in addition to the \$800,000 in capital grants allocated in fiscal years 2023, 2021, and 2019 to the Town for Market Street Road Improvements and Streetscape.

## Annual Town Meeting

Tuesday, June 14, 2022 7:00 pm – 8:30 pm In-person at the Brookeville Academy

Highlights of the meeting will include but are not limited to:

- Year in Review
- Bypass Update
- Planning Commission Update
  - Sub-division status
  - Streetscape project
  - Water St. Modification
- Draft Budget & Priorities for FY '25
  - Town Infrastructure Post Bypass
    - Market Street Status & Funding
    - o Sidewalks
    - Street Lighting
    - o Trails
    - o Trees
- Residents' Questions & Comment

## Commissioner Election Results

The Town Election was held on Tuesday, May 14,2024. Dan Ennis received 25 votes from the registered voters who cast their ballots. Dan Ennis's term will expire in June 2026.

The Town Commissioners would like to acknowledge Election Supervisor Marti Andress and Iris Stratton for their diligent work.

#### Mark Your Calendars

Planning Commission Meeting Tuesday, June 4, 2024 7:30 pm via Zoom

Annual Town Meeting

Wednesday, June 12, 2024 7:00 pm – 8:30 pm Hybrid Meeting

**Commissioners Meeting** 

Wednesday, June 12, 2024 Immediately following the Annual Town Meeting

Planning Commission Meeting Tuesday, June 4, 2024 7:30 pm via Zoom

If you would like to attend a public meeting that is being held via Zoom, please send an email to clerk@townofbrookevillemd.org for login credentials

## Date Changes for Commissioners Meeting

The Town Commissioners will hold their monthly meetings on the second Wednesday of the month until the end of summer. The change from Monday to Wednesday meetings may become a permanent change, and town residents will be advised of any changes in meeting dates. If you have any questions or concerns about the monthly Town Commissioners Meeting being moved to the second Wednesday of the month, please get in touch with the Commissioners at commissioners@townofbrookevillemd.org

## 25th Annual Heritage Days

June 29 & 30, 2024 from 12noon – 4:00pm

The Brookeville Academy will be open on Sunday only this year, *June 30*. Please visit the Brookeville Academy (circa 1810) and learn about the Town's historic buildings, the famous people who stayed there, and life in the early 1800s. Walking tours of this "U.S. Capital for a Day" will be available.



For more information and to learn what sites will be open that weekend, please visit: <u>https://www.heritagemontgomery.org/things-to-do/heritage-days/</u>

## New Resolutions

- **Resolution 24-01**: A Resolution to adopt a Policy of using one hundred percent (100%) clean, renewable electricity for all .municipal facilities and operations for the Town of Brookeville
- **Resolution 24-02**: A Resolution to adopt a Policy for the Reduction of Electricity Consumption Reduce by fifteen percent (15%) by 2029 at all Town-owned facilities and operations, relative to baseline levels.

The Town Commissioners adopted two Resolutions at the May 13, 2024 Commissioner's Meeting. The Town has applied for a Maryland Clean Energy for Local Governments (CELG) grant to swap out cast-iron light pole fixtures. Currently, the bulbs are high-pressure sodium, and the Town will replace the light fixtures with an energy-efficient 50-watt LED System. The Resolutions are one step in the approval process for the grant.

The Town already contracts with Clean Choice Energy for 100% wind and solar electricity for the Brookeville Academy, Schoolhouse, and street lighting.

#### **Parking Reminders**

As many of you know, our narrow gravel roads share vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The roads are designed to maintain the historic and rural village character of our Town. To facilitate safe access and emergency service requirements, we look for Town Residents to use courtesy and common sense and observe and comply with all parking laws.

Also, please:

- No Parking within 35 feet of an intersection/intersecting roadway
- No Parking within 5 feet of a driveway
- No Parking within 15 feet of a fire hydrant
- No Parking opposite to the flow of traffic (left wheels to the curb)

The Town's Parking Ordinance can be viewed here: Parking Ordinance.

What do I do if I need to make a parking complaint? <u>Online form</u> Or Email: <u>commissioners@townofbrookevillemd.org</u>

#### Town of Brookeville 5 High Street Brookeville, MD 20833 www.townofbrookevillemd.org Phone: 301-570-4465

Town Commissioners: commissioners@townofbrookevillemd.org

Mark Davis (2025), President	202.355.3744
Garrett Anderson (2025)	301.706.9506
Dan Ennis (2026)	410.274.7380

#### Brookeville Planning Commission: <a href="mailto:planning.commission@townofbrookevillemd.org">planning.commission@townofbrookevillemd.org</a>

Buck Bartley	(2025)		
Miche Booz	(2025)	Chris Scanlon	(2025)
Margaret Kay	(2024)	Allison Moffett	(2024)

#### **Brookeville Board of Elections Supervisors:**

Marti Andress (2025), Chair Iris Stratton (2024) Jeff Johnson (2024)

#### **Town Staff:**

Town Clerk: Cate McDonald	clerk@townofbrookevillemd.org
Treasurer: Alice Allen	treasurer@townofbrookevillemd.org
<b>Town Property Manager</b> : Andrea Scanlon	property@townofbrookevillemd.org
<b>Events / Marketing Manager</b> : Beth Anderson	events@townofbrookevillemd.org

All public Commissioner and Planning Commission agendas are posted on the Town's website at least 24 hours before each meeting. Please note that agendas are subject to change until the time of convening. Meeting minutes for Open Meetings are posted on the Town's website after adoption and as soon as practicable.

The Comprehensive Plan for the Town of Brookeville can be viewed and downloaded from the Town's website.

#### Do you have an item for The Brookeville Times?

Let us know! We want to hear about any happenings in the Town of Brookeville: new neighbors, weddings, birth announcements, or anything of interest to you and your neighbors. Contact the Town Clerk at clerk@townofbrookevillemd.org